07/31/2019 505598560

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5645361

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BASIL M. HARRIS	10/17/2017
GEORGE C HARRIS	10/16/2017
CONSTANTINE F. HARRIS	10/17/2017
EDWARD L. HEPLER	10/12/2017
PHILIP J. CHARRON	10/13/2017
JULIA D. HARRIS	10/19/2017
ANDREW SINGER	10/11/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BASIL LEAF TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Street Address:	85 SHARON LANE
City:	PAOLI
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19301

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16465296

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6106472850

Email: docketing@fisherbroyles.com, jennifer.chungo@fisherbroyles.com

FISHERBROYLES, LLP **Correspondent Name:** 1650 MARKET STREET Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: 36TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	9630.002US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY S. BERNABEO
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory S. Bernabeo/
DATE SIGNED:	07/31/2019

PAIENI **REEL: 049915 FRAME: 0856** 505598560

Total Attachments: 10 source=Basil Assignment - 3#page1.tif source=Basil Assignment - 3#page2.tif source=Basil Assignment - 3#page3.tif source=Basil Assignment - 3#page4.tif source=Basil Assignment - 3#page5.tif source=Basil Assignment - 3#page6.tif source=Basil Assignment - 3#page7.tif source=Basil Assignment - 3#page8.tif source=Basil Assignment - 3#page9.tif source=Basil Assignment - 3#page9.tif source=Basil Assignment - 3#page9.tif

PATENT REEL: 049915 FRAME: 0857

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Basil M. Harris, having a mailing address of 85 Sharon Lane, Paoli, PA 19301; George C. Harris, having a mailing address of 142 Arch Street, Ramsey, NJ 07446; Constantine F. Harris, having a mailing address of 36 Wyomissing Boulevard, Wyomissing, PA 19610; Edward L. Hepler, having a mailing address of 794 Bass Cove, Malvern, PA 19355; Philip J. Charron, having a mailing address of 142 Rochelle Avenue, Philadelphia, PA 19128; Julia D. Harris, having a mailing address of 735 Tulip Grove Road, Unit 239, Hermitage, TN 37076; and Andrew Singer, having a mailing address of 16 Alexander Road, Hopkinton, MA 01748, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNORS," have invented certain new and useful inventions identified on Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Basil Leaf Technologies, LLC, with a principal place of business at 85 Sharon Lane, Paoli, PA 19301, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring said invention(s) and said patent application(s).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable executed consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of all of which are hereby acknowledged and intending to be legally bound hereby, We, the undersigned ASSIGNORS, hereby agree to sell, assign, transfer and convey and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the above-named ASSIGNEE, the whole and entire right, title and interest:

in and to said inventions as described in the referenced patent applications, for the territory of the United States and its possessions and territories and all foreign countries; and

in and to the above patent applications and any and all related United States and foreign patent applications disclosing said inventions, including provisionals, non-provisionals, divisions and continuations thereof, all PCT and national phase applications, along with all rights of priority created by said patent applications under any treaty relating thereto, including the rights to claim priority to said patent applications, *e.g.*, under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and the European Patent Convention; and

in and to all United States and foreign patents which may be granted on any and all of said patent applications, including extensions, reissues and reexamination certificates thereof:

said inventions, application(s) and patent(s) to be held and enjoyed by the above-named ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and benefit, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent(s) may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned ASSIGNORS had this assignment not been made; and for the aforesaid consideration ASSIGNORS hereby covenant, agree and

PATENT REEL: 049915 FRAME: 0858 undertake to execute, whenever requested by the above-named ASSIGNEE, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths and any other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining for ASSIGNEE all the patent application(s) and patent(s) hereby assigned or agreed to be assigned; all without further compensation to the undersigned ASSIGNORS;

AND ASSIGNORS acknowledge an obligation of assignment of these invention(s) to ASSIGNEE at the time the invention was made.

10 17 /2017 Date	Basil M. I	Harris	(Seal)
STATE OFA	: : ss.		
COUNTY OF Clester	•		41
of <u>Claser</u> , 2017, perso	n and for the State an onally appeared Bas	d County aforesaid, on the il M. Harris, who being	his // day g to me personally
known, and who having first execume first duly sworn, did acknowled sealed and delivered by his for the	ited the foregoing in dge the foregoing in	strument in my presence	ed and act, signed
thereby and intending that said instr	rument be recorded.		

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVAIN

NOTARIAL SEAL

ELIZABETH L. PASSALACQUA, Notary Public

Easttown Twp., Chester County

My Commission Expires March 22, 2021

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: \$3-22-2521

10 / (6/17 Date	Leage Lange (George C. Harris	(Seal)
STATE OF New Jersey COUNTY OF Begen	: _: ss. :	
Before me, a notary public in	and for the State and County aforesaid, on this form	day to r

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

SUSAN I. PARDUCCI NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires 10/24/2021

10/17/2017	Ca	711/-	(Seal)
Date	Cons	stantine F. Harris	
		Commonwealth of Pennsylvania	
STATE OF Pennsylvania COUNTY OF Berks	: ss.	Notarial Seal LISA M PRIAR - Notary Public SPRING TWP, BERKS COUNTY My Commission Expires Aug 25, 2021	
Before me, a notary public in a of <u>October</u> , 2017, person personally known, and who having have been by me first duly sworn, did act, signed, sealed and delivered by bound thereby and intending that said	nally appeared Cor first executed the for d acknowledge the forms of the purpose the purpo	oregoing instrument in my pres foregoing instrument as his free therein stated and intending to	ng to me sence and deed and
	Hotary Notary	Public	
	My Commi	ssion Expires: August 25,	2021

10/12/29 (7 Date	Edward L. Hepler (Seal))
STATE OF Chester	_: : ss. _:	
of Again the personally known, and who having have been by me first duly sworn, d	and for the State and County aforesaid, on this 12th day onally appeared Edward L. Hepler, who being to n first executed the foregoing instrument in my presence as id acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed as his for the purpose therein stated and intending to be legal id instrument be recorded.	nd

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL

SANDRA LEWIS WHITE

SANDRA LEWIS WHITE Notary Public EAST GOSHEN TWP, CHESTER COUNTY My Commission Expires Aug 19, 2020 My Commission Expires: 08/19/2020

5

10-13-17	(Seal)
Date	Philip J. Charron
STATE OF Sinny (train): COUNTY OF Steledelphia	SS.
of Ottober, 2017, person personally known, and who having fir have been by me first duly sworn, did a	d for the State and County aforesaid, on this day ally appeared Philip J. Charron , who being to me rest executed the foregoing instrument in my presence and acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed and so for the purpose therein stated and intending to be legally instrument be recorded.
	Lawrence Lawrence
and the second s	Notary Public
	My Commission Expires: 4/14/48
	NOTARIAL SEAL JUDITH P. LAWRENCE, Notary Public City of Philadelphia, Phila. County My Commission Expires April 17, 2020

10 19 17 Date	Julia D. Harris	Seal)
STATE OF Virginia : ss. COUNTY OF fairfat :		
COUNTY OF fairfax:	•	
known, and who having first executed the	for the State and County aforesaid, on this 19th of appeared Julia D. Harris, who being to me perse foregoing instrument in my presence and have be foregoing instrument as his free deed and act, suppose therein stated and intending to be legally into the recorded.	een by signed,
	Notary Public	
S REGISTRATION N 7697952 MY COMM. EXPIR 10/31/2020 OF VIRGINIA	My Commission Expires: 6/3/2020 RES NO. 18 PARIS NO. 18	

/0-/1-17 Date	Andrew Singer (Seal)
STATE OF MASS COUNTY OF SULTULA	: : ss. :
c = c + c + c + c + c + c + c + c + c +	in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this 1 day ersonally appeared Andrew Singer, who being to make a first executed the foregoing instrument in my presence and the foregoing instrument as his free deed and the foregoing instrument as his foregoing in the foregoing instrument as his foregoing in the foregoing in the foregoing in the

have been by me first duly sworn, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed and act, signed, sealed and delivered by his for the purpose therein stated and intending to be legally

bound thereby and intending that said instrument be recorded.

Notary Public My Commission Expires: 9-21-7023

ASSIGNEE 16/17/2017 Date	Basil Leaf Technologies, LLC By: Basil M. Harris, Founder, President, Chief Executive Officer, and Chief Medical Officer
Before me, a notary public in and of	I for the State and County aforesaid, on this // day y appeared Basil M. Harris , who being to me personally the foregoing instrument in my presence and have been by the foregoing instrument as his free deed and act, signed, urpose therein stated and intending to be legally bound
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTARIAL SEAL ELIZABETH L. PASSALACQUA, Notary Public Easttown Twp., Chester County My Commission Expires March 22, 2021	Notary Public My Commission Expires: 13-22-2621

PATENT

SCHEDULE A

DOCKET NO.	TITLE	APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE
368114.00006	AUTOMATED CAMERA-BASED	62/432,148	December 9, 2016
	OPTICAL ASSESSMENT SYSTEM		
	AND METHOD		A Commence of the Commence of
368114.00008	COMPUTER-IMPLEMENTED	62/432,188	December 9, 2016
	METHODS, SYSTEMS, AND		
	COMPUTER-READABLE MEDIA		
	FOR DIAGNOSING A		
	CONDITION		

10

804052.1

PATENT REEL: 049915 FRAME: 0867